FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
VOLTAGE
REFERENCE
TTL
INPUTS
8-BIT
BUS
INPUT

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
AD75004KN 0°C to +70°C N-24A
AD75004KP 0°C to +70°C P-28A
*N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
AD75004
REV. A–4–
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Plastic
PLCC DIP
Pin Pin Name Description
1 1 D7 Data Input Bit 7
2 2 D6 Data Input Bit 6
3 3 D5 Data Input Bit 5
5 4 D4 Data Input Bit 4
6 5 D3 Data Input Bit 3 or 11 (MSB)
7 6 D2 Data Input Bit 2 or 10
9 7 D1 Data Input Bit 1 or 9
10 8 D0 Data Input Bit 0 (LSB) or 8
11 9 CS Chip Select Input; Active Low
13 10 WR Write Input; Active Low
14 11 A3 Address Input Bit 3 (MSB)
15 12 A2 Address Input Bit 2
16 13 A1 Address Input Bit 1
17 14 A0 Address Input Bit 0 (LSB)
18 15 DGND Digital Ground
19 16 AGND Analog Ground
20 17 VSS –12 V Power Supply
21 18 VREFOUT +5 V Reference Output
22 19 VREFIN Reference Input
23 20 VOUT0 Analog Output 0
24 21 VOUT1 Analog Output 1
26 22 VOUT2 Analog Output 2
27 23 VOUT3 Analog Output 3
28 24 VDD +12 V Power Supply
4 – NC No Internal Connection
8 – NC No Internal Connection
12 – NC No Internal Connection
25 – NC No Internal Connection
BINARY CODE TABLE
Twos Complement Analog Output
Value in DAC Latch Voltage
MSB LSB
0111 1111 1111 (2047/2048) * VREFIN
0000 0000 0001 (1/2048) * VREFIN
0000 0000 0000 0 V
1111 1111 1111 – (1/2048) * VREFIN
1000 0000 0000 –VREFIN
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
24-Pin Plastic DIP
WR
A2
D7
D6
D5
D4
D3
D2
D1
D0
A3
CS AGND
DGND
A0
A1
V DD
OUT3V
VOUT2